

No. 16-1309

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

S.G.E. MANAGEMENT, L.L.C., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JUAN R. TORRES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
THOMAS A. BERRY
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

C. KEVIN MARSHALL
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ckmarshall@jonesday.com

JAMES M. GROSS
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281

June 1, 2017

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE COMMON-LAW DOCTRINE OF PROXIMATE CAUSE PROTECTS PERSONAL AUTONOMY FOR ALLEGED TORTFEASORS AND INJURED PARTIES ALIKE.....	3
II. PROXIMATE CAUSE IN RICO FRAUD ACTIONS DEPENDS ON WHETHER SOMEONE DETRIMENTALLY RELIED ON A MISREPRESENTATION MADE BY THE DEFENDANT	6
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DISREGARD OF RELIANCE IN RICO FRAUD SUITS MERITS REVIEW BECAUSE IT OPENS THE DOOR TO UNWARRANTED CLASSES IN TREBLE- DAMAGE CASES	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	5, 9, 11, 13
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	6
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	3, 7
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	6
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	5
<i>Holmes v. Secs. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 248 N.Y. 339 (1928)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sandwich Chef of Tex., Inc. v. Reliance Nat'l Indem. Ins. Co., 319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003)</i>	6
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., 473 U.S. 479 (1985)</i>	12
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc., 552 U.S. 148 (2008)</i>	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)</i>	13
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	5, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, Prosser & Keeton on Law of Torts § 42 (5th ed. 1984)	3
Mark Moller, <i>The Rule of Law Problem: Unconstitutional Class Actions and Options for Reform,</i> 28 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 855 (2005)	7
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
